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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation, Inc. 
Williamsburg, Virginia 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation, Inc. 
(the “Foundation”), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, 
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation, Inc. as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Foundation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s 
ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control.  



 

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements, Continued 
 
Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such 
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation’s internal control. Accordingly, no such 
opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Foundation’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 
 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
 
 
 
 
December 12, 2023 
Glen Allen, Virginia 
 

bkontinopoulos
Keiter
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Assets 2023 2022

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 4,726,622$     3,052,418$     
Investments 21,610,478     19,985,962     
Promises to give, net - current portion 19,500            333,531          
Prepaid expenses and other assets 4,200              1,000              

Total current assets 26,360,800     23,372,911     

Other assets:

Promises to give, net - less current portion 99,544            68,332            

Total assets 26,460,344$   23,441,243$   

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable 1,641,504$     1,761,812$     

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 3,459,348       3,567,508       
Board designated 10,908,884     9,936,076       

Total without donor restrictions 14,368,232     13,503,584     

With donor restrictions 10,450,608     8,175,847       

Total net assets 24,818,840     21,679,431     

Total liabilities and net assets 26,460,344$   23,441,243$    
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 Without Donor  With Donor 
  Restrictions   Restrictions  Total 

Revenue and support:
Annual fund support 719,921$         -$                 719,921$         
Contributions 1,000               2,898,342        2,899,342        
Contributions, in-kind 26,717             -                   26,717             
Interest and dividends, net 508,944           220,759           729,703           
Net unrealized and realized gains
  on investments 868,286           392,839           1,261,125        
Program service revenue 16,878             -                   16,878             
Other income 44,985             -                   44,985             

Total revenue and support 2,186,731        3,511,940        5,698,671        

Net assets released from restrictions 1,237,179        (1,237,179)       -                   

Expenses:
Program services 1,448,786        -                   1,448,786        
Supporting services:

Management and general 592,900           -                   592,900           
Fundraising 517,576           -                   517,576           

Total expenses 2,559,262        -                   2,559,262        

Change in net assets 864,648           2,274,761        3,139,409        

Net assets, beginning of year 13,503,584      8,175,847        21,679,431      

Net assets, end of year 14,368,232$    10,450,608$    24,818,840$    
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Without Donor With Donor
  Restrictions   Restrictions  Total 

Revenue and support:
Annual fund support 838,560$         -$                 838,560$         
Contributions 1,421               677,307           678,728           
Contributions, in-kind 667                  -                   667                  
Interest and dividends, net 390,759           175,902           566,661           
Program service revenue 16,951             -                   16,951             

Other income 31,565             -                   31,565             

Total revenue and support 1,279,923        853,209           2,133,132        

Net assets released from restrictions 729,773           (729,773)          -                   

Expenses:
Program services 913,443           -                   913,443           
Supporting services:

Management and general 558,583           -                   558,583           
Fundraising 410,064           -                   410,064           

Total expenses 1,882,090        -                   1,882,090        

Net unrealized and realized losses
  on investments (2,277,798)       (1,021,492)       (3,299,290)       

Change in net assets (2,150,192)       (898,056)          (3,048,248)       

Net assets, beginning of year 15,653,776      9,073,903        24,727,679      

Net assets, end of year 13,503,584$    8,175,847$      21,679,431$    
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 Program 

Services 

 Management 

and General  Fundraising 

 Total

 Expenses 

Grants 368,482$      -$              -$              368,482$      
Accounting -                19,750          -                19,750          
Acquisitions 79,515          -                -                79,515          
Direct fundraising -                -                94,493          94,493          
Events and exhibits 776,497        -                -                776,497        
Insurance -                15,541          -                15,541          
Printing services 2,310            29,793          -                32,103          
Management services 81,938          422,796        379,896        884,630        
Office expenses 9,631            54,833          24,069          88,533          
Contract services 126,142        -                -                126,142        
Travel expenses -                17,172          902               18,074          
Other expenses 4,271            33,015          18,216          55,502          

Total expenses 1,448,786$   592,900$      517,576$      2,559,262$    
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 Program 

Services 

 Management 

and General  Fundraising 

 Total

 Expenses 

Grants 297,936$      -$              -$              297,936$      
Accounting -                18,700          -                18,700          
Acquisitions 120,056        -                -                120,056        
Direct fundraising -                -                89,425          89,425          
Events and exhibits 352,197        -                -                352,197        
Insurance -                15,314          -                15,314          
Printing services 1,292            35,878          -                37,170          
Management services 63,317          397,654        293,561        754,532        
Office expenses 22,629          64,244          17,745          104,618        
Contract services 54,566          -                -                54,566          
Other expenses 1,450            26,793          9,333            37,576          

Total expenses 913,443$      558,583$      410,064$      1,882,090$    
 

 



JAMESTOWN-YORKTOWN FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Statements of Cash Flows 
Years Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 

 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 

8 

2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets 3,139,409$     (3,048,248)$     
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 

cash from operating activities:
Reinvested interest and dividends (729,703)        (566,661)          
Net realized and unrealized (gains) losses on 

investments, net (1,261,125)     3,299,290        
Donor restricted contributions to endowment (102,607)        (28,288)            
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Promises to give, net 282,819          78,698             
Prepaid expenses and other assets (3,200)            1,201               
Accounts payable (120,308)        914,324           

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,205,285       650,316           

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of investments 3,443,260       6,576,699        
Purchase of investments (3,076,948)     (7,056,081)       

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 366,312          (479,382)          

Cash flow from financing activities:

Donor restricted contributions to endowment 102,607          28,288             

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 1,674,204       199,222           

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 3,052,418       2,853,196        

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4,726,622$     3,052,418$      

Supplemental disclosure of noncash transactions:
Gifts-in-kind 26,717$          667$                
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1. Organization and Nature of Business: 
 
Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation, Inc. (the “Foundation”) is a Virginia non-stock, non-
profit corporation founded in 1999. The purpose of the Foundation is to supplement the 
activities of the Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation, an agency of the Commonwealth of 
Virginia (“Commonwealth”), which promotes and operates Jamestown Settlement and the 
American Revolution Museum at Yorktown. The Foundation’s basic activities consist of 
soliciting and collecting contributions, purchasing artifacts, sponsoring events and 
exhibits, and overseeing investments. 
 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies: 
 
Basis of Accounting:  The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on 
the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) as determined by the Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”). 

  
Cash and Cash Equivalents:  The Foundation considers all highly liquid debt instruments 
purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 

  
Investments:  Investments with readily determinable fair values are stated at fair value. 
Net unrealized gains and losses and all gains and losses arising from the sale or other 
disposition of investments are accounted for in the statements of activities. 

  
Promises to Give:  Promises to give are recognized by the Foundation when a donor 
makes a promise to give that is in substance, unconditional. Conditional promises to give 
are recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and 
the promises become unconditional.  Unconditional promises to give due in subsequent 
years are recorded at the present value of their net realizable value, using interest rates 
applicable at year-end.  The Foundation considers whether an allowance for promises to 
give is necessary based on historical and economic factors and other relevant information.  
 
Net Assets:  The financial statements are presented in accordance with FASB guidance, 
which establishes standards for financial statements issued by nonprofit organizations. It 
requires that net assets and related revenue and expenses be classified in two classes of 
net assets — net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions, 
based upon the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. A definition and 
description of each net asset class follows: 

 



JAMESTOWN-YORKTOWN FOUNDATION, INC. 
 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 
 
 

10 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued: 
 
Net Assets, Continued:  
 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions – Net assets that are not subject to 
donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions include the 
revenues and expenses of the primary operations of the Foundation. Donor-
restricted contributions, sponsorships and grants whose restrictions are met in the 
same reporting period are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.  Board 
designated endowment funds as assessed by the Board of Directors are a 
component of net assets without donor restrictions and consists of amounts 
included within the endowment for use of future mission related projects.  Additions 
to the board endowment funds occur as determined necessary by the Board of 
Directors and disbursements from the board endowment funds follow the 
endowment spending policy (see Note 9), but may depart from this policy if 
warranted by specific facts and circumstances at the discretion of the Board of 
Directors. 
 
Net Assets With Donor Restrictions – Net assets with donor restrictions consist 
of assets whose use is limited by donor-imposed, time and/or purpose restrictions, 
or are restricted to investments in perpetuity. Some net assets with donor 
restrictions include donor-imposed stipulations for specific operating purposes or 
for the acquisition of property or equipment. When a donor restriction expires, net 
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction 
and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 
Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor 
stipulates that they be maintained permanently by the Foundation to use all or part 
of the income earned on any related investments for general or specific purposes, 
in accordance with the conditions of each specific donation.  

 
Contributions:  Contributions and support are considered to be net assets without donor 
restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor.  Contributions that are restricted by 
the donor are reported as an increase in net assets without donor restriction if the 
restriction expires in the fiscal year in which the contribution is recognized.  Amounts 
received that are designated for future periods or are restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes are reported as net assets with donor restrictions.  Amounts required to be 
maintained in perpetuity by the donor are reported as net assets with donor restrictions in 
the period received.  A donor restriction expires when a time restriction ends or when the 
purpose for which it was intended is attained.  Upon expirations, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction and are reported in the 
statements of activities as net assets released from restriction. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued: 
 
Budgeting of Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions:  Revenue sources for the 
adopted net assets without donor restrictions budget shall be primarily comprised of, but 
not limited to, two sources:  prior year annual fund collections and a draw on the board 
designated endowment.  The draw on the endowment is calculated in accordance with 
adopted procedures described under the spending policy (Note 9). 
 
Gifts-in-Kind: The Foundation recognizes contributed services, supplies, assets, and 
other items in accordance with GAAP. Gifts-in-kind items received by the Foundation 
consist primarily of donated artifacts and services and are recorded at fair value as 
contributions, along with a corresponding charge to expense or capitalized cost. During 
the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, $26,717 and $667, respectively, were received 
as gifts-in-kind. 
 
Payroll: The Foundation’s functions are performed by state employees of the Jamestown-
Yorktown Foundation, a state agency. The Foundation reimburses the Commonwealth for 
a portion of the payroll costs incurred in the performance of Foundation activities. These 
activities are comprised predominantly of accounting and management functions. 
 
Use of Estimates:  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States requires the Foundation to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates and assumptions. 

  
Income Taxes:  The Foundation is exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions 
of Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. 
 
Income Tax Uncertainties:  The Foundation follows the FASB guidance for how 
uncertain tax positions should be recognized, measured, disclosed and presented in the 
financial statements.  This requires the evaluation of tax positions taken or expected to be 
taken in the course of preparing the Foundation's tax returns to determine whether the tax 
positions are "more-likely-than-not" of being sustained "when challenged" or "when 
examined" by the applicable tax authority.  Tax positions not deemed to meet the more-
likely-than-not threshold would be recorded as a tax expense and liability in the current 
year.  Management evaluated the Foundation's tax position and concluded that the 
Foundation had taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the financial 
statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance.  The Foundation is not currently 
under audit by any tax jurisdiction. 
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2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued: 
 
Functional Expenses:  The Foundation allocates its expenses on a functional basis 
among its various programs and supporting services in the statements of functional 
expenses. Therefore, certain expenses have been allocated to programs and supporting 
services benefited based on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses 
directly attributable to a specific functional area of the Foundation are reported as 
expenses of those functional areas while indirect costs that benefit multiple functional 
areas have been allocated. Costs related to development personnel are allocated 
amongst functions based upon the percent of time each employee spends performing 
each function as defined by their position. All other costs are evaluated on a per invoice 
basis to determine what functions have been served. Currently, fundraising activities 
pertain to a major gift campaign, and represent an investment to generate cash in future 
years that is not yet measurable for purposes of determining rate of return on investment. 
 
Concentrations of Credit Risk:  Financial instruments which potentially expose the 
Foundation to concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents, 
investments and promises to give.  The Foundation places its cash and cash equivalents 
on deposit with financial institutions in the United States.  The Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporations (“FDIC”) covers $250,000 for substantially all depository accounts.  The 
Foundation from time to time may have amounts on deposit in excess of the insured 
deposits.      
 
Promises to give are from individuals, families, and other entities. The Foundation believes 
its credit risk related to these promises to give is limited due to the nature of its donor.  
However, the ability to collect receivables is affected by the general economic conditions.  
At June 30, 2023, one donor comprised of 84% of the net unconditional promises to give. 
At June 30, 2022, four donors comprised 73% of the net unconditional promises to give. 
 
The Foundation invests in various investment securities, which are exposed to various 
risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall volatility risks. Due to the level of risk 
associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to 
changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that 
changes in risk in the near term would affect the investment balances and the amount 
reported in the financial statements. 
 
Subsequent Events:  Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 
12, 2023, the date the financial statements were available for issuance, and has 
determined there are no subsequent events to be reported in the accompanying financial 
statements. 
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3. Fair Value Measurements:  
 
The Foundation follows FASB guidance on fair value measurements. The provisions of 
the guidance provide a framework for measuring fair value under generally accepted 
accounting principles and defines fair value as the exchange price that would be received 
for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most 
advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants on the measurement date. This guidance requires that valuation techniques 
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. This 
guidance also establishes a fair value hierarchy which prioritizes the valuation inputs into 
three broad levels. Based on the underlying inputs, each fair value measurement in its 
entirety is reported in one of three levels: 

 
Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for 

identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Foundation has the 
ability to access. 

 
Level 2  Quoted prices for similar instruments in active and inactive markets; and 

model driven valuations with significant inputs and drivers derived from 
observable active markets. 

 
Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the 

fair value measurement. 
 
The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets carried or 
disclosed at fair value: 
 
Common stock:  Valued at the closing price as reported on the active market on which 
securities are traded. 
 
Mutual funds:  Valued at the net asset value ("NAV") of shares held at year end.  As of 
June 30, 2023 and 2022, there are no unfunded commitments and no redemption 
restrictions. 
 
Fixed income securities:  Valued at original cost adjusted for any premium or coupon. 
 
Unconditional promises to give:  Discounted to present value using estimate of future 
cash flows. 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be 
indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the 
Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other 
market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the 
fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement 
at the reporting date. 
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3.  Fair Value Measurements, Continued: 
 
The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation’s 
investments and unconditional promises to give measured at fair value: 

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Common stock 844,862$            -$              -$               844,862$        
Mutual funds:

Domestic equities 8,099,669           -                -                 8,099,669       
Foreign equities 4,939,575           -                -                 4,939,575       
Alternative investments 1,880,731           -                -                 1,880,731       
Fixed income 2,928,369           -                -                 2,928,369       

Fixed income:
Government obligations -                      1,969,806     -                 1,969,806       
Corporate obligations -                      771,462        -                 771,462          
Mortgage backed 

securities -                      176,004        -                 176,004          
Unconditional

promises to give -                      -                119,044          119,044          

Total 18,693,206$       2,917,272$   119,044$        21,729,522$   

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Common stock 807,143$            -$              -$               807,143$        
Mutual funds:

Domestic equities 7,817,582           -                -                 7,817,582       
Foreign equities 4,367,526           -                -                 4,367,526       
Alternative investments 1,474,293           -                -                 1,474,293       
Fixed income 1,952,043           -                -                 1,952,043       

Fixed income:
Government obligations -                      2,105,554     -                 2,105,554       
Corporate obligations -                      1,172,452     -                 1,172,452       
Mortgage backed 

securities -                      289,369        -                 289,369          
Unconditional

promises to give -                      -                401,863          401,863          

Total 16,418,587$       3,567,375$   401,863$        20,387,825$   

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2022

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2023
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3.  Fair Value Measurements, Continued: 
 

 The following table summarizes the changes to Level 3 assets for the years ended June 
30, 2023 and 2022: 

 

2023 2022

Fair value, beginning of year 401,863$      480,561$        
New promises to give 15,000          188,187          
Promises to give payments and write-offs (298,531)       (276,773)        
Change in fair value and adjustments 712               9,888              

Fair value, end of year 119,044$      401,863$         
 

4. Investments: 
 
The costs of investments and their related carrying values (market) by major investment 
type were as follows: 
 

Cost Fair Value

 Cumulative 

Unrealized Gains 

(Losses) 

Common stock 877,856$       $       844,862 (32,994)$            
Mutual funds 16,409,444        17,848,344 1,438,900          
Fixed income 3,336,509     2,917,272       (419,237)            

20,623,809$ 21,610,478$   986,669$           

Cost Fair Value

 Cumulative 

Unrealized Gains 

(Losses) 

Common stock 883,245$       $       807,143 (76,102)$            
Mutual funds 15,443,748   15,611,444     167,696             
Fixed income 3,973,621     3,567,375       (406,246)            

20,300,614$ 19,985,962$   (314,652)$          

June 30, 2022

June 30, 2023
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4.  Investments, Continued: 
 
The components of net investment income consisted of the following for the years ended 
June 30: 
 

2023 2022

Interest and dividends, net 729,703$      566,661$        
Net realized (loss) gain on investments (62,846)         480,946          
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments 1,404,312     (3,694,878)     
Investment fees (80,341)         (85,358)          

        Total investment income (loss), net 1,990,828$   (2,732,629)$    
 

5. Collections: 
  

The Foundation has elected not to include collections of art and historical treasures in the 
financial statements since they become assets of the Commonwealth. These collections 
are comprised primarily of fine art and artifacts at Jamestown Settlement, the American 
Revolution Museum at Yorktown and the Central Support Center.  Insurance coverage on 
collection items is included under the Commonwealth’s blanket insurance program at no 
expense to the Foundation.  The Foundation has a policy that proceeds generated from 
the sale of collection items will be used to acquire new items. During 2023 and 2022, 
collections in the amount of $79,515 and $120,056, respectively, were purchased by the 
Foundation and included in program services expense.  There were no sales during 2023 
and 2022. 
 

6. Promises to Give: 
 
Unconditional promises to give are reflected at the present value of estimated future cash 
flows using discount rates of 4.14% and 3.15% at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. 

 
Unconditional promises to give: 2023 2022

Within one year 19,500$        333,531$        
In one to five years 105,000        74,500            

          Total promises to give 124,500        408,031          
Less: discount to net present value (4,254)           (2,457)            
Less: allowance for uncollectible promises (1,202)           (3,711)            

119,044        401,863          
Less: current portion (19,500)         (333,531)        

Total 99,544$        68,332$           
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6.  Promises to Give, Continued: 
 
The Foundation provides an allowance for unconditional promises to give equal to the 
estimated collection losses that may be incurred in the collection of the unconditional 
promises to give. The estimated losses are based on prior year experience and 
management’s analysis of specific promises made. 
 

7. Transfers to Commonwealth: 
 
During 2023 and 2022, the Foundation released from restriction certain net assets with 
donor restrictions and transferred the funds to the Commonwealth for certain projects they 
were overseeing.  The funds released were for the following projects: 

  
2023 2022

Educational programs 368,482$      289,715$        
Exhibits -                    8,221              

Total 368,482$      297,936$         
 

8. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: 
 
At June 30, 2023 and 2022, nets assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the 
following purposes: 

 
2023 2022

Endowment – with purpose restrictions 7,501,723$   7,076,091$   
American Revolution Museum at Yorktown 108,195        124,865        
Exhibits and artifacts 2,610,357     358,812        
Education programs 213,238        262,012        
Other 14,295          340,317        

 Development support 2,500            13,750          

Total net assets with donor restrictions 10,450,308$ 8,175,847$    
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8. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions, Continued: 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions were released from donor restrictions by incurring 
expenses to satisfy the following restricted purposes for the years ended June 30: 
 

2023 2022

Exhibits and artifacts 650,786$      190,880$      
American Revolution Museum at Yorktown 38,952          108,970        
Endowment – with purpose restrictions 289,271        265,467        
Education programs 98,774          101,487        
Gift in kind restricted 26,267          -                
Other 123,244        60,469          

9,885            2,500            

Total net assets with donor restrictions 1,237,179$   729,773$      

 Development support 

 
 

9. Endowment Funds: 
 
The Foundation follows FASB guidance on the net asset classification of donor restricted 
endowment funds for a not-for-profit organization that is subject to an enacted version of 
the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act of 2006 (UPMIFA) and also 
required disclosures about endowment funds, both donor-restricted endowment funds and 
board-designated endowment funds. 
 
The Foundation’s endowment consists of eight individual funds established for a variety 
of purposes. In addition, the Foundation has established the Education Programs Fund to 
receive permanently restricted donor gifts to support educational programs including on-
site educational programs; statewide and national outreach programming and future 
permanent and special exhibits. Net assets associated with endowment funds are 
classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law:  The Board of Directors of the Foundation has 
interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of 
the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulation to 
the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as net assets with 
donor restrictions (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) 
the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations 
to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable 
donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. 
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9. Endowment Funds, Continued: 
 
The donor-restricted endowment fund is classified as net assets with donor restrictions 
until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner 
consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.  In accordance with 
UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to 
appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowments funds: 

  
 The duration and preservation of the fund 

 The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund 

 General economic conditions 

 The possible effect of inflation and deflation 

 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments 

 Other resources of the Foundation 

 The investment policies of the Foundation 
 
Funds with Deficiencies:  From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with 
individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or 
UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Earnings in 
2023 and 2022 were sufficient to maintain the fair value of the assets of the endowment 
funds at the required level. 
 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters:  The Foundation has adopted investment and 
spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of 
funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing 
power of the endowment assets and to ensure that the present value of the invested funds 
grows at a rate that will exceed inflation, preserve principal and generate maximum total 
return consistent with acceptable levels of risk. This objective is currently attained by 
investing in a portfolio of high-quality securities. Endowment assets include those assets 
of donor-restricted funds that the organizations must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-
specified period.  
 
Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives:  To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return 
objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are 
achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield 
(interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation that places 
emphasis on achieving its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. 
Endowment investments are monitored for consistency to investment philosophy, return 
relative to the objectives, investment risk as measured by asset concentrations and 
investment cost. 
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9. Endowment Funds, Continued: 
 
Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy:  The 
Foundation has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year up to 5% of its 
endowment funds’ average fair value based on a rolling 3-year period in the fiscal years 
prior to the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing these policies, 
the Foundation considered the expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, the 
Foundation expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to maintain its 
purchasing power by growing at a rate equal to planned payouts. Additional real growth 
will be provided through new gifts and any excess investment return. However, for 2023 
and 2022, the Foundation did not take the full distribution due to the board decision to 
make a more conservative distribution of 4%. The amounts appropriated for expenditure 
for 2023 and 2022 were $289,271 and $265,467, respectively. 
 
Board Designated Endowments:  The Foundation’s Board of Directors has designated 
a portion of net assets without donor restriction as funds functioning as endowments.  
Separate funds have been established for the Acquisitions Fund, Education Programs 
Fund and General Endowment.  
 
The purpose of the Acquisitions Fund is to provide an ongoing source of funding for 
purchasing and preserving artifacts relevant to the Jamestown Settlement and the 
American Revolution Museum at Yorktown. The primary investment objective of this fund 
is to preserve and protect assets by focusing on conservation of principal and long-term 
growth of capital and income. This objective is generally attained by investing in a portfolio 
of high-quality securities.   
 

 The purpose of the Education Programs Fund is to provide an ongoing source of funding 
for supporting educational programs including on-site and outreach education; outdoor 
interpretive areas and related programming; and changing exhibitions. The primary 
investment objective of the fund is to preserve and protect its assets by focusing on 
conservation of principal and long-term growth of capital and income. This objective is 
generally attained by investing in a portfolio of high-quality securities.  
 
The General Endowment Fund was established to provide cash flow for Jamestown-
Yorktown Foundation, Inc. and Jamestown-Yorktown Foundation. The primary investment 
objective of the General Endowment fund is to preserve and protect the assets by focusing 
on conservation of principal and long-term growth of capital and income. This objective is 
generally attained by investing in a portfolio of high-quality securities. During 2023 and 
2022, $305,259 and $250,490, respectively, were released from the General Endowment 
Fund to undesignated net assets. 
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9. Endowment Funds, Continued: 
 
Endowment net assets composition by type of fund was as follows as of June 30, 2023: 
 

 Without 

Donor 

Restrictions 

 With Donor 

Restrictions Total

Board-designated 
 endowment funds 10,908,884$ -$              10,908,884$ 

Donor-restricted  
 endowment funds -                7,502,025     7,502,025     

Total funds 10,908,884$ 7,502,025$   18,410,909$  
 
Endowment net assets composition by type of fund was as follows as of June 30, 2022: 
 

 Without 

Donor 

Restrictions 

 With Donor 

Restrictions Total

Board-designated 
 endowment funds 9,936,076$   -$              9,936,076$   

Donor-restricted  
 endowment funds -                7,076,091     7,076,091     

Total funds 9,936,076$   7,076,091$   17,012,167$  
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9. Endowment Funds, Continued: 
 
Endowment net asset composition by classification and changes therein was as follows 
for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022: 
 

 
 Without Donor  With Donor 
  Restrictions   Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets,
July 1, 2021 12,148,334$     8,160,282$   20,308,616$ 

Contributions 1,422                26,866          28,288          

Investment Return: 
Interest and dividends, net 390,759            175,902        566,661        
Net unrealized and realized losses (2,277,798)        (1,021,492)    (3,299,290)    

Amounts appropriated for
expenditure (76,151)             (265,467)       (341,618)       

Transfers out of Board
designated endowment (250,490)           -                (250,490)       

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2022 9,936,076         7,076,091     17,012,167   

Contributions 1,000                101,607        102,607        

Investment Return: 
Interest and dividends, net 508,944            220,759        729,703        
Net unrealized and realized gains 868,286            392,839        1,261,125     

Amounts appropriated for
expenditure (100,163)           (289,271)       (389,434)       

Transfers out of Board

designated endowment (305,259)           -                (305,259)       

Endowment net assets,
June 30, 2023 10,908,884$     7,502,025$   18,410,909$  
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10. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets: 
  

The following table reflects the Foundation’s financial assets as of June 30, 2023 and 
2022, reduced by amounts not available for general expenditure within one year.  Financial 
assets are considered unavailable when restricted by a donor for a time or purpose or 
when the governing board has set aside the funds for a specific purpose. 

 
2023 2022

Financial assets available within one year:
Cash and cash equivalents 4,726,622$      3,052,418$      
Investments 21,610,478      19,985,962      
Promises to give, collectible in one year 19,500             333,531           

Total 26,356,600      23,371,911      

Less those unavailable for general expenditure
within one year:

Net assets with donor restrictions 10,450,608      8,175,847        
Net assets with board designations        10,908,884          9,936,076 

Total 21,359,492      18,111,923      

Financial assets available in one year
for general expenditure 4,997,108$      5,259,988$       

 
The Foundation has a policy to structure its financial assets as its general expenditures, 
liabilities, and other obligations come due.  Although the Foundation does not intend to 
spend from board designated funds for general expenditures, these funds could be made 
available if necessary. 

  
11. Related Parties: 
  

The Foundation received contribution revenue from Board members in the amount of 
$148,188 and $144,716 for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The 
amount of promises to give due from Board members amounted to $12,500 and $168,929 
at June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Accordingly, the Foundation received payments 
of $299,617 and $258,877 from Board members during the years ended June 30, 2023 
and 2022, respectively. 
 
As discussed in Note 2, the Foundation reimburses the Commonwealth for payroll and 
administrative costs incurred in the performance of accounting and management functions 
of the Foundation. At June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Foundation owed the Commonwealth 
$1,619,154 and $1,683,329, respectively, in reimbursements, which are included in the 
statements of financial position as accounts payable. The Commonwealth is considered 
a related party to the Foundation.  

 




